Form PTO-1595 RECOR (Rev. 03/01)	04-16-2003	U.S. DEPARTMENT OF COMME U.S. Patent and Trademark Of
		5.5. Fatoricano Trademain Of
Tab settings ⇔⇔ ₩ ₩		▼ ▼ ▼
To the Honorable Commissioner of Patents an	102420918 Trademarks: Please Necoro and Samuel	original documents or copy thereof.
Name of conveying party(ies): Benchmark Storage Innovations, Inc.	2. Name and address	
Imation Corp.	Name: Quantum Cor	poration
Additional name of conveying party(ies) attached?] Yes 🛛 No Internal Address:	
Nature of conveyance:	Street Address: 501 S	Sycamore Drive
⊠ Assignment ☐ Merger		
Security Agreement Change Other	e of Name City: Milpitas	State: <u>CA</u> Zip: <u>95038</u>
Execution Date: 01/10/2003 and 01/06/2003 (Effective Date: November 13, 2002)	Additional Name(s) &	address(es) attached? Yes North PR ANCE
A. Patent Application No.(s) As attached hereto 09/407,817 Additional num	B. Patent No.(s As attacl	c RECORD
Name and address of party to whom correspo concerning this document should be mailed:		lications and patents involved: 1
Name: Phyllis K. Wood Internal Address: Patton Boggs LLP	7. Total fee (37 CFR 3.	41)\$40.00
003 TDIAZ1 00000035 501848 09407817	\ \times \ Authorized to t	pe charged to deposit account
121 40.00 CH Street Address: P.O. Box 270930	8. Deposit account nur	nber:
City: Louisville State: CO Zip:	(Attach duplicate copy	of this page if paying by deposit acco
	DO NOT USE THIS SPACE	
Statement and signature.		

Total number of pages including cover sheet, attachments, and documents: Mail documents to be recorded with required cover sheet information to:

Commissioner of Patents & Trademarks, Box Assignments

Washington, D.C. 20231

PATENT ASSIGNMENT

In consideration of the sum of one dollar (\$1.00) and other good and valuable consideration, the receipt and sufficiency of which are hereby acknowledged, BENCHMARK STORAGE INNOVATIONS, INC., a Delaware corporation, and IMATION CORP., a Delaware corporation (each an "Assignor" and collectively "Assignors"), hereby sell, convey, transfer and assign to QUANTUM CORPORATION ("Assignee"), a Delaware corporation, its successors and assigns, BENCHMARK STORAGE INNOVATIONS, INC.'s entire equal, undivided one-half right, title and interest, in and to the letters patent and applications for letters patent as listed and described on Schedule A attached hereto (all such letters patent and applications for letters patent, hereinafter "Patents"), and in any and all original, reissued and reexamination patents granted therefor, and all divisions, counterparts and continuations thereof, in the United States and the world, the same to be held and enjoyed by Assignee for its own use, and for its legal representatives and assigns, to the full end of the term for which patents are granted, as fully and entirely as the same would have been held by Assignor had this assignment and sale not been made.

In the event there is a need to enforce or defend any action related to or that results from the Patents, Assignor IMATION CORP. and Assignee agree to cooperate, as appropriate, with one another in the enforcement or defense of the Patents and shall reach a mutually satisfactory agreement related to the allocation or sharing of any reasonable costs and fees associated with the action.

Assignors agrees to execute any further papers and to do such other acts as may be necessary and proper to vest the equal, undivided one-half right, title and interest in and to the Patents in the Assignee.

Nothing herein shall affect IMATION CORP.'s equal, undivided one-half right, title and interest, in and to the Patents, which IMATION CORP. shall continue to maintain and enjoy as before.

[The remainder of this page intentionally left blank.]

PATENT REEL: 013946 FRAME: 0916

his Patent Assignment as of the Effective Date set forth below.
Effective Date: November 13, 2002
BENCHMARK STORAGE INNOVATIONS, INC. (Assignor)
By: L. France Lelen Signature
Printed Name President and CEC
Title
Assignor Notarization
State of Colorado) Sounder) ss:
On this 10 day of 10 m. 2003, before me, the undersigned, personally appeared 10 me or proved to me on the basis of satisfactory evidence to be the person who executed this instrument on behalf of the corporation named herein, and acknowledged that s/he executed it in such representative capacity.
N WITNESS WHEREOF, I have hereunto set my hand and official seal.
Notary Public My Commission Expires on $8 / 14 / 200 \le$

[The remainder of this page intentionally left blank.]

MATION CORP. (Assignor)	
By: Eccherned	
Signature Enc Levinson	
Printed Name Assistant Secretary	
Title	
Assignor No	<u>otarization</u>
nersonally known to me or proved to me on the basis of a netrument on behalf of the corporation named herein, and capacity.	acknowledged that s/he executed it in such representative
N WITNESS WHEREOF, I have hereunto set my hand a	ind official seal.
Notary Public My Commission Expires on 51, 2005	SUSAN J. DALY NOTARY PUBLIC My Commission Expires Jan. 31, 2005
QUANTUM CORPORATION (Assignee) By: Shown (All)	

3

RECORDED: 04/14/2003

PATENT REEL: 013946 FRAME: 0918